CHAPTER 406—S. F. No. 1573 [Not Coded]

An act relating to the counties of Red Lake, Roseau, Marshall and Pennington, providing for the withdrawal of the counties of Red Lake and Roseau of their interest in a certain county nursing home, and providing for the continued operation thereof by the counties of Marshall and Pennington.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Oakland Park nursing home; county interest. Section 1. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961. Section 376.55, Subdivision 6, the counties of Red Lake and Roseau may withdraw their respective interests in the Oakland Park nursing home in the county of Pennington by passage of resolutions by the respective county boards of the counties of Red Lake and Roseau setting forth such withdrawal and the filing of certified copies of such resolutions in the respective offices of the county auditors of the counties of Marshall and Pennington and of the county of Red Lake or Roseau, as the case may be. Upon the filing of the certified copies of the resolution in all three offices of said respective county auditors, the withdrawal of the interests of the respective counties of Red Lake and Roseau in the Oakland Park nursing home shall be deemed complete. Thereafter the said Oakland Park nursing home shall be jointly operated by the counties of Marshall and Pennington as provided by section 2 of this act and by other applicable provisions of law.
- Sec. 2. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 376.57, or of any other provision of law, after the withdrawal of the interests of the counties Red Lake and Roseau in the Oakland Park nursing home in Pennington county as provided in section 1 of this act, such nursing home shall be jointly operated by the counties of Marshall and Pennington on an equal share basis of bearing the costs thereof and the counties of Marshall and Pennington shall each pay 50 percent of the costs of the operation of such nursing home and 50 percent of the capital expenditures therefor without regard to the assessed valuation of either county or to the origin of the patient load.
- Sec. 3. This act shall become effective upon its approval by the board of county commissioners of the counties of Red Lake, Roseau, Marshall and Pennington and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 12, 1965.